

11-1390-cv

To Be Argued By:
MARTIN KLOTZ

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PATRICIA COHEN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—against—

S.A.C. TRADING CORP., S.A.C. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, INC., S.A.C. CAPITAL
MANAGEMENT, LP, S.A.C. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, S.A.C. CAPITAL ADVISORS,
LLC, S.A.C. CAPITAL ASSOCIATES, LLC, SIGMA CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC,
BRETT LURIE, EDWARD BAO,

Defendants,

STEVEN A. COHEN, DONALD T. COHEN, C.P.A., P.A.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (NO. 1:09-CV-10230-RJH)
(HONORABLE RICHARD J. HOLWELL)

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

MARTIN KLOTZ, ESQ.
JOHN R. OLLER, ESQ.
JEFFREY B. KORN, ESQ.
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 728-8000

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Steven Cohen and Donald Cohen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY OF DEFINED TERMSx

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. The Cohen Marriage, Lurie Investment And Divorce
 Proceedings4

 B. Patricia’s 1991 Action To Set Aside The Settlement
 Agreement On the Basis Of Fraud And Duress6

 C. The Four Alleged “Schemes” In The 2AC8

 D. Patricia’s Inconsistent Accounts Of The “Scheme Against
 Patricia” 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 15

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PATRICIA
 DID NOT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THAT STEVEN
 DEFRAUDED HER. 15

 A. Defendants’ Alleged Statement In 1986 That The “Entire
 Value of the Lurie [I]nvestment” Had Been “Lost” 16

 B. Steven’s Alleged Statement During The Negotiations For
 The Settlement Agreement That The Lurie Investment Was
 Worthless..... 17

 C. Steven’s Statement That He Had “Fully Disclosed” All His
 Property To Patricia.....22

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT ALL OF
 PATRICIA’S CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED.....24

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| A. | The District Court Correctly Concluded That Patricia Was On Inquiry Notice In 1991 When She Affirmatively Alleged That Steven Defrauded Her In The Divorce Proceedings..... | 25 |
| B. | The District Court Correctly Held That Patricia Should Have Uncovered The Alleged Fraud From Publicly Available Court Files Prior To The Limitations Period. | 32 |
| C. | No Tolling Doctrines Rescue Patricia’s Stale Claims. | 38 |
| 1. | Steven’s fiduciary relationship with Patricia ended at least by the time they were divorced in 1990 and cannot be a basis for tolling the statute of limitations until 2009..... | 39 |
| 2. | Patricia’s reliance on the fraudulent concealment doctrine is misplaced..... | 43 |
| III. | THIS COURT MAY AFFIRM ON SEVERAL INDEPENDENT GROUNDS THAT THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT NEED TO REACH..... | 44 |
| A. | Patricia’s Fraud Allegations Are Defective Because Patricia Did Not Reasonably Rely On Any Statements Relating To The Value Of The Lurie Investment. | 45 |
| B. | The 2AC Does Not State A RICO Claim..... | 47 |
| 1. | Patricia has not pleaded a “pattern” of racketeering activity..... | 47 |
| 2. | Patricia has not alleged any RICO injury to her business or property..... | 50 |
| 3. | The 2AC does not adequately allege a RICO “enterprise.” | 51 |
| C. | The 2AC Fails To State A Claim For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty. | 52 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 53 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| <i>131 Main St. Assocs. v. Manko</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) | 43, 44 |
| <i>Achtman v. Kirby, McInerney & Squire LLP</i> , 464 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 3 |
| <i>Ainbinder v. Kelleher</i> , 1997 WL 420279 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 1997)..... | 29 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) | 3, 16, 18 |
| <i>Acme American Repairs, Inc. v. Katzenberg</i> , 2010 WL 3835879 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2010) | 48 |
| <i>Addeo v. Braver</i> , 956 F. Supp. 443 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... | 41 |
| <i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)..... | 25 |
| <i>Armstrong v. McAlpin</i> , 699 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1983)..... | 26 |
| <i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Rhoades</i> , 859 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 25, 26, 28 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 16, 23 |
| <i>Berry Petroleum Co. v. Adams & Peck</i> , 518 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1975)..... | 30 |
| <i>Blanco v. AT&T</i> , 689 N.E.2d 506 (N.Y. 1997) | 24 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Block v. Razorfish Inc.</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... | 52 |
| <i>Bogle-Assegai v. Connecticut</i> , 470 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 19 |
| <i>Brimo v. Corporate Express, Inc.</i> , 229 F.3d 1135, 2000 WL 1506083 (2d Cir. Oct. 6, 2000)..... | 28 |
| <i>Butala v. Agashiwala</i> , 916 F. Supp. 314 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... | 41 |
| <i>Calzaturificio Rangoni S.p.A. v. United States Shoe Corp.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 1414 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)..... | 30 |
| <i>Cantor Fitzgerald Inc. v. Lutnick</i> , 313 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 43 |
| <i>Capasso v. CIGNA Ins. Co.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 839 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)..... | 50, 52 |
| <i>Chapin v. Chapin</i> , 12 A.D.3d 550 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)..... | 42 |
| <i>Cohen v. Cohen</i> , 1 A.D. 2d 586 (N.Y. App. Div. 1956)..... | 46 |
| <i>Corcoran v. New York Power Authority</i> , 202 F.3d 530 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 36 |
| <i>DG Liquidation, Inc. v. Anchin, Block & Anchin LLP</i> , 300 A.D.2d 70 (N.Y. App Div. 2002)..... | 52 |
| <i>Dibbs v. Gonsalves</i> , 921 F. Supp. 44 (D.P.R. 1996)..... | 47 |
| <i>Dietrich v. Bauer</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... | 30, 32 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Dinger v. Kling Agency, Inc.</i> , 237 A.D.2d 326 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997)..... | 27 |
| <i>Dodds v. Cigna Sec., Inc.</i> , 12 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 26, 28, 35 |
| <i>Ezra Charitable Trust v. Frontier Insurance Group, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 87723 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2002)..... | 29 |
| <i>Gerow v. Covill</i> , 960 P.2d 55 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1998)..... | 40 |
| <i>Golden Pacific Bancorp v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 40, 41, 43 |
| <i>Gross v. Waywell</i> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 48 |
| <i>Grossnickle v. Grossnickle</i> , 935 S.W.2d 830 (Tex. Ct. App. 1996)..... | 40 |
| <i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)..... | 47 |
| <i>Harding v. Naseman</i> , 2008 WL 4900562 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2008)..... | 38 |
| <i>Harris v. Mills</i> , 572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 18 |
| <i>Harsco Corp. v. Segui</i> , 91 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 45 |
| <i>Hibbard v. Benjamin</i> , 1992 WL 300838 (D. Mass. Sept. 21, 1992)..... | 47 |
| <i>In re Merrill Lynch Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 154 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 26, 28, 35, 43 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008) | 19, 39 |
| <i>Klein v. Bower</i> , 421 F.2d 338 (2d Cir. 1970)..... | 29 |
| <i>Korwek v. Hunt</i> , 646 F. Supp. 953 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) | 30 |
| <i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 26 |
| <i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 15 |
| <i>Manes v. Manes</i> , 277 A.D. 2d 359 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000)..... | 42 |
| <i>Marshall v. Milberg LLP</i> , 2009 WL 5177975 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23 2009)..... | 26, 35 |
| <i>Martinez v. Martinez</i> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 1303 (D.N.M. 2002)..... | 47 |
| <i>MLSMK Inv. Co. v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 651 F.3d 268 (2nd Cir. 2011)..... | 49 |
| <i>Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 18 |
| <i>Morris v. Crawford</i> , 304 A.D.2d 1018 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)..... | 39, 40 |
| <i>Murphy v. Murphy</i> , 212 A.D.2d 583 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995)..... | 42 |
| <i>Murray v. Mulgrew</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29159 (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2010) | 49 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Nat’l Group for Commc’ns & Computers Ltd. v. Lucent Techs. Inc.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) | 43 |
| <i>Perlberger v. Perlberger</i> , 1999 WL 79503 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 12, 1999)..... | 38 |
| <i>Pohlot v. Pohlot</i> , 664 F. Supp. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)..... | 50 |
| <i>Porwick v. Fortis Benefits Ins. Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2793186 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2004)..... | 44 |
| <i>Ray Larsen Assocs., Inc. v. Nikko Am., Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 442799 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 1996) | 49 |
| <i>Riddlesbarger v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 74 U.S. 386 (1868)..... | 24 |
| <i>Rosner v. Rosner</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 422 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)..... | 47 |
| <i>Roussos v. Roussos</i> , 1980 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2736 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 17, 1980) | 22 |
| <i>Robertson v. Seidman & Seidman</i> , 609 F.2d 583 (2d Cir. 1979)..... | 37 |
| <i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 36, 37 |
| <i>Ruttenberg v. Ruttenberg</i> , 2009 WL 424548 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 18, 2009)..... | 47 |
| <i>Sargiss v. Magarelli</i> , 909 N.E.2d 573 (N.Y. 2009) | 42 |
| <i>Scott v. Fischer</i> , 616 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 44 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)..... | 49 |
| <i>Sheridan v. Mariuz</i> , 2009 WL 920431 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2009)..... | 50 |
| <i>Smith v. Local 819 I.B.T. Pension Plan</i> , 291 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 860 P.2d 634 (Idaho 1993)..... | 40 |
| <i>Spool v. World Child Int’l Adoption Agency</i> , 520 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 16 |
| <i>Staehr v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>Streck v. Peters</i> , 855 F. Supp. 1156 (D. Haw. 1994)..... | 47 |
| <i>Thomas H. Lee Equity Fund V, L.P. v. Mayer Brown, Rowe & Maw LLP</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 49 |
| <i>Thyroff v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 460 F.3d 400 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 44 |
| <i>Unicredito Italiano SpA v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 485 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... | 46 |
| <i>United States v. Aulicino</i> , 44 F.3d 1102 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Brandao</i> , 539 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2008)..... | 51 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa USA Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 19, 39 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Weiss v. La Suisse, Societe D'assurances Sur La Vie,</i> 381 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 30 |
| <i>Westchester Religious Inst. v. Kamerman,</i> 262 A.D.2d 131 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999)..... | 40 |
| <i>World Wrestling Entm't, Inc. v. Jakks Pac., Inc.,</i> 530 F. Supp. 2d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 41 |
| <i>Wynn v. AC Rochester,</i> 273 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 45 |

STATUES & RULES

| | |
|-------------------------------|------------|
| N.Y. CPLR § 203(g)..... | 27 |
| N.Y. CPLR § 213(8)..... | 27 |
| N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 236..... | 18, 20, 21 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1341..... | 9 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)..... | 49, 50 |
